RETEVMO®

selpercatinib

Consumer Medicine Information

This leaflet provides important information about using RETEVMO. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about taking RETEVMO.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

- 1. Why am I taking RETEVMO?
- 2. What should I know before I take RETEVMO?
- 3. What if I am taking other medicines?
- 4. How do I take RETEVMO?
- 5. What should I know while taking RETEVMO?
- 6. Are there any side effects?
- 7. Product details

1. Why am I taking RETEVMO?

RETEVMO contains the active ingredient selpercatinib. RETEVMO is an anti-cancer prescription medicine.

RETEVMO is used to treat a lung cancer, called nonsmall cell lung cancer (NSCLC), in adults, caused by abnormal changes in the RET gene.

Your doctor will perform a test to check if your cancer has a change in the RET gene to make sure that RETEVMO is right for you.

In patients whose cancer has an altered RET gene, the change in the gene causes the body to make an abnormal RET protein, which can lead to uncontrolled cell growth and cancer. RETEVMO blocks the action of the abnormal RET protein and so may slow or stop the growth of the cancer. It may also help to shrink the cancer.

2. What should I know before I take RETEVMO?

Warnings

Do not take RETEVMO if:

 you are allergic to selpercatinib, or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet.
Always check the ingredients to make

sure you can use this medicine.

Check with your doctor if you:

- have liver problems.
- have lung or breathing problems other than lung cancer.
- have high blood pressure.have heart problems including a condition called QT prolongation.
- have bleeding problems.